

No. 17-55647

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PROTECT OUR COMMUNITIES FOUNDATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WELDON LOUDERMILK, *et al.*

Defendants-Appellees,

&

TULE WIND, LLC, and EWIAAPAAYP BAND OF KUMEYAAY INDIANS,

Intervenors-Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
Civil Case No. 14-2261

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

JEFFREY H. WOOD
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ERIC GRANT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

BRIAN COLLINS
JOHN H. MARTIN
ALLEN M. BRABENDER
*Attorneys, U.S. Dep't of Justice
Environment & Natural Res. Division
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, DC 20044
Telephone: (202) 514-5316
allen.brabender@usdoj.gov*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 I. NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT (NEPA) 3

 II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 5

 A. The Project’s NEPA Process 5

 B. Post-EIS Information and BIA’s Lease Approval..... 9

 III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

ARGUMENT 14

 I. BIA FULLY SATISFIED NEPA BY RELYING ON THE PROJECT EIS..... 14

 II. BIA’S ACTION IS CONSISTENT WITH THE PROJECT EIS’S
 ALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS, WHICH THIS COURT HAS ALREADY
 UPHELD 21

 A. The Project EIS considered a reasonable range of alternatives.... 21

 B. POCF’s challenge to the alternatives analysis is barred by the
 “NEPA exhaustion” doctrine 23

 III. NO INFORMATION SUBMITTED AFTER THE PROJECT EIS REQUIRED
 SUPPLEMENTATION UNDER NEPA..... 28

 A. The Project EIS already discloses the threats to eagles 29

B.	None of the CEQ “significance” factors show that BIA needs to prepare a supplemental Project EIS.....	32
C.	<i>Boody</i> is easily distinguishable.....	35
IV.	BIA ACTED CONSISTENTLY WITH EAGLE ACT AND THE APA.....	36
	CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Akiak Native Cmty. v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
213 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2000) 17

Alaska Survival v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
705 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2013) 17

Anderson v. Evans,
371 F.3d 475 (9th Cir. 2004) 40, 41

California v. Block,
690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982) 17

Center for Biological Diversity v. BLM,
698 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2012) 40, 2

City of Sausalito v. O’Neill,
386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004) 40

Great Old Broads for Wilderness v. Kimbell,
709 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2013) 35

Havasupai Tribe v. Robertson,
943 F.2d 32 (9th Cir. 1991) 26

Ilio’ulaokalani Coalition v. Rumsfeld,
464 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2006) 25, 27

In re Big Thorne Project & 2008 Tongass Forest Plan,
691 Fed. Appx. 417 (9th Cir. 2017) 17

Klamath Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Boody,
468 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2006) 28, 35-36

Marsh v. Ore. Natural Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989) 4, 5, 29

Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
428 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2005) 34

Nat’l Comm. for the New River v. FERC,
373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004)28

Okanogan Highlands All. v. Williams,
236 F.3d 468 (9th Cir. 2000)15

Protect Our Communities Foundation v. Jewell (“Tule P”),
825 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2016)*passim*

River Rd. All., Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
764 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1985)25

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989) 3, 5, 14

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority v. Jewell,
747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014) 13-14

Seacoast Anti-Pollution League v. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n,
598 F.2d 1221 (1st Cir. 1979).....25

Seattle Audubon Soc’y v. Evans,
952 F.2d 297 (9th Cir. 1991)40

Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp,
526 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 14

Swanson v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
87 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 1996)28

Tillamook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
288 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2002)21

Tinicum Twp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
685 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 2012)30

Tri-Valley CAREs v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
671 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2012)28

United States Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004) 25, 26

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
 435 U.S. 519 (1978)24, 26, 27

Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
 376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004)23

Wilderness Society v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service,
 353 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003) 40, 41

Wisconsin v. Weinberger,
 745 F.2d 412 (7th Cir. 1984) 28, 36

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act:
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 13, 37

Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act:
 16 U.S.C. § 668(b)..... 37, 43

Endangered Species Act:
 16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)42

25 U.S.C. § 415..... 1

25 U.S.C. § 350442

28 U.S.C. § 12913

28 U.S.C. § 13312

National Environmental Policy Act:
 42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)3, 4

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(ii).....3

25 C.F.R. § 162.56542

40 C.F.R. § 1501.24

40 C.F.R. § 1501.7	4
40 C.F.R. § 1502.09	4, 17, 28
40 C.F.R. § 1502.10	4
40 C.F.R. pt. 1503.....	4, 17, 24
40 C.F.R. § 1503.3	27
40 C.F.R. § 1505.1	4
40 C.F.R. § 1505.2	4, 15
40 C.F.R. § 1505.3	15
40 C.F.R. § 1508.11	4
74 Fed. Reg. 46,836 (Sept. 11, 2009)	38, 44
